CSM release of EUR 1.3bn in line with expectations. Strong

contribution from operating investment result. Normalized CSM

growth at 0.7%. VNB grows 2.1% to EUR 0.9bn as a result of new

business sales growth of 6.9% and excellent NBM of 6.2%.

• AM – good performance

EUR 788mn operating profit. EUR 11bn 3rd party net inflows, strong

performance fees, adverse F/X. CIR at 60.5%, better than FY

ambition of ~62%.

• Corporate & Other – better than expected

Operating loss of EUR -71mn (∆ EUR -13mn) at 9% of FY outlook

midpoint (better).

Group: 212% solvency II ratio

GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS 3Q 2023

7

Net CSM1

S/h equity

SII capitalization2

(%)

Comprehensive s/h capital
(EUR bn)

S/h equity – key sensitivities

SII capitalization – key sensitivities

Equity markets3
+30%

-30%

Interest rate

SII non-parallel

+50bps

-50bps

Credit spread

+50bps

on gov. bonds

on non-gov. bonds

+12%-p

-11%-p

+1%-p

-1%-p

-3%-p

+0%-p

Equity markets
+30%

-30%

Interest rate

SII non-parallel

+50bps

-50bps

Credit spread

+50bps

on gov. bonds

on non-gov. bonds

+4%

-4%

-1%

+1%

-1%

-1%

1) Net CSM of P/C and L/H segments

2) Including the application of transitional measures for technical provisions, the Solvency II

capitalization ratio amounted to 230% as of 31.12.22, 235% as of 30.06.23 and 238% as of 30.09.23

3) For SII ratio, if stress applied to traded equities only, sensitivities would be +4%-p/-1%-p for a +/-30% stress

54.4 54.3 56.1

31.7 32.4 32.6

31.12.22 30.06.23 30.09.23

86.7 88.7

+2.4%

86.1

31.12.22 30.06.23 30.09.23

+3%-p

208
212

201

Group: 212% solvency II ratio

GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS 3Q 2023

8

Comments

• SII ratio

Increase of 3%-p from 208% to 212%. Major drivers:

+ 7%-p organic capital generation (+2%-p after tax and

dividend accrual)

+ 1%-p markets, mainly as a result of higher interest rates

+ 1%-p model changes

− 3%-p capital management and management actions,

mainly due to dividend accrual

− 2%-p tax/other driven by tax and restructuring charges,

partially offset by changes in transferability restrictions.

• Transitionals

Including transitionals, the Group SII ratio stands at 238%.